
 
 
 

 
Satish Mistry 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

Committee Manager, Sophie Butcher 
 
Tel No: 01483 444056 

 

 
 

17 September 2015 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE to be 
held in the East Horsley Village Hall, Kingston Avenue, East Horsley, Leatherhead, 
Surrey, KT24 6QT on WEDNESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 at 10.00 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Satish Mistry 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Councillor David Elms (Chairman) 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Mike Parsons 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

QUORUM 3 
 
 



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and borough: 
 

 with strong infrastructure 

 world-class businesses with capacity to expand and deliver growth 

 an evolving and vibrant economy which creates a progressive and sustainable 
environment 

 for people today and future generations living in an ever improving society. 
 
Five fundamental themes that support the achievement of our vision 

 

 Infrastructure – working effectively with partners to drive development and 
business growth that will expand our economy 

 

 Economy – to grow a sustainable economy that will support all aspects of life in 
our borough. 

 

 Development – to ensure that there is appropriate infrastructure, commercial 
space and a range of homes, built sensitively, without damaging our heritage or 
countryside.  

 

 Sustainability – to ensure the services we provide and the borough develops and 
grows, in the most sustainable way.  

 

 Society – to evolve a self-reliant and sustaining community, while supporting our 
most vulnerable residents. 

 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 
Mission – for the Council 
 
A forward looking, efficiently run Council, working in partnership with others and providing 
first class services that give the community value for money, now and in the future. 
 
Developing our Council 
 
To be a well led, collaborative organisation that has customer care and top quality at its 
heart.  To have highly trained and proficient staff and councillors who challenge and learn. 
 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1     LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the revised local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda. Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and that they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before 
consideration of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
 

2     SHELL GARAGE, HORSLEY, VARIATION APPLICATION (Pages 1 - 220) 
 

 
 
 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

Application. Type: Application for the variation of a Premises Licence, number 
GUPLA0201 

Ward: 

 

Clandon and Horsley Ward Councillors:  

Cllr David Reeve 

Cllr Matthew Sarti 

Cllr Jenny Wicks 

Applicant: Shell UK Oil Products Limited, Shell Centre, London, SE1 7NA 

Applicant’s 
Representative 

Corrigan Lockett Limited, Lockett House, 13 Church Street, 
Kidderminster, Worcestershire, DY10 2AH 

Premises: Shell Horsley, Guildford Road, East Horsley, Leatherhead, Surrey, 
KT24 6TA 

Proposal: 
The premises is a service station located on the A246 in East 
Horsley. The application is to vary the licence to: 

1. Extend the sale of alcohol to 24 hours a day, 7 days a week 
2. Add the provision of late night refreshment from 23:00 to 

05;00 hours 7 days a week 
3. Change the internal layout of the premises 
4. Amend the conditions to reflect the changes to the hours for 

the sale of alcohol 
. 

 

1. SITE LOCATION 
 
1.1 The premises is a service station and convenience store situated in the village of 

East Horsley on the A246.  There is a mix of commercial and residential properties 
adjacent to the premises, including a hotel and a public house. A site location map is 
attached as Appendix 1. The dots on the map indicate residential properties. 
 

1.2 The hotel and public house both have authorisation for the sale of alcohol off the 
premises. The hotel is authorised for off-sales until 02:00 hours Monday to Saturday 
and midnight on Sunday. The public house is authorised for off-sales until 23:00 
hours Monday to Thursday, 00:30 hours Friday and Saturday and 22:30 hours on a 
Sunday. 

 
2. LICENCE HISTORY 
 
2.1 The current premises licence GUPLA0201 and the authorised plans are attached as 

Appendix 2. 
 
2.2 The licence commenced on 24 November 2005, and was transferred to the current 

licence holder on 21 February 2012. 
 
2.3 The current designated premises supervisor (DPS) has been named on the licence 

since 16 July 2015. 

 

Page 1

Agenda item number: 2



2.4 An application to vary the licence was made in 2013 to update the authorised plans, 
and this variation was granted without representations on 27 September 2013. 

 
3. APPLICATION 
 
The application form, a copy of which is attached as Appendix 3, gives the following 
information in relation to the variation proposal. 
 
3.1 Proposed hours: 
 
The table below shows the current licensable activities and hours authorised by this licence. 
The hours for the licensable activities subject to variation by this application are shown in 
italics. 
 

Activities Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Sat Sun 

Provision of late night refreshment 
 

Indoors 23:00 – 
05:00 

23:00 – 
05:00 

23:00 – 
05:00 

23:00 – 
05:00 

23:00 – 
05:00 

23:00 – 
05:00 

23:00 – 
05:00 

Sale by retail of alcohol 
 

OFF 08:00 – 
23:00 

08:00 – 
23:00 

08:00 – 
23:00 

08:00 – 
23:00 

08:00 – 
23:00 

08:00 – 
23:00 

10:00 – 
22:30 

OFF 00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

Times premises are open to public  
 

Current 
Hours 

00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

Proposed 
Hours 

00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

00:00 – 
00:00 

 
3.2 Conditions 
3.2.1 The applicant has proposed the removal of the conditions listed in Annex C on page 

4 of the licence. These conditions were carried across on the conversion of the 
Justices’ Licence in November 2005 
 

3.2.2 The applicant has proposed steps to promote the licensing objectives in the 
application form. We have tried to convert these into appropriate, enforceable 
conditions as listed below. 
 

The licence holder shall ensure that: 

1. A suitable and sufficient CCTV system will be in place at the site, and 
a) the CCTV system shall be operational when licensable activities are taking 

place,  
b) the CCTV system shall cover each entrance door and main alcohol display 

area;   
c) at least one camera shall provide clear facial recognition of anyone entering 

the premises;   
d) all other cameras installed at the premises shall provide identifiable images of 

individuals present;   
e) all CCTV footage shall be retained for 28 days;  

Page 2

Agenda item number: 2



f) the CCTV system must be able to export recorded images to a removable 
means and have its own software to allow playback and review;  

g) the CCTV system shall display, on any recording, the correct time and date of 
the recording;  

h) footage shall be made available to an authorised officer of a responsible 
authority for viewing or in a format that can be downloaded as soon as 
reasonably possible and in any event within 24 hours. 

2. Staff shall be trained with regard to their responsibilities in the retail sale of alcohol 
and regular refresher training shall also be undertaken.  Training records shall be 
made available for inspection upon reasonable request by an authorised officer of a 
responsible authority. 

3. A refusals book shall be kept and maintained and produced to an authorised officer 
of a responsible authority upon request. 

4. A Challenge 25 policy shall be operated at the premises and acceptable forms of 
identification shall be a passport, photocard driving licence or PASS accredited 
identification card. 

5. Spirits shall be located behind the counter. 
 

3.3 Authorised Plan 
The proposal is to vary the authorised plan of the premises from the plan dated 
September 2013 to the plan dated August 2015. 
 

4. CONSULTATIONS 
 

(i) Consultation period 

 
The application was in consultation from 8th August to 4th September 2015. The 
application was advertised in accordance with the regulations. 

 

(ii) Representations from Responsible Authorities 

 

None.   

 

Our planning department has confirmed that the current planning permission for the 
site restricts the hours of opening from 7 am to 10 pm Monday to Saturday and 9 am 
to 8 pm Sundays. These restrictions do not affect the determination of this 
application, but the applicant will need to apply for planning permission to operate 
outside these hours. Planning permission may also be required to change the layout 
of the indoor area. 

 
(iii)  Representations from other persons 
 

130 representations were received from other persons, mainly on the grounds of 
prevention of public nuisance, although reference is made to all four licensing 
objectives. Copies of these representations are attached as Appendix 4. 
 
Some of the representations refer to planning permission, impact on local businesses 
and demand, none of which are relevant considerations in determining a licensing 
application. The applicant is not required to show a need or demand for the business 
for the purposes of determining a licensing application. 
 

Page 3

Agenda item number: 2



Some of the representations refer to public safety issues and anti-social behaviour 
once patrons have left the site.  Home Office guidance makes it clear that public 
safety relates to the safety of customers on the premises.  . None of the 
representations engage this, as some refer to the difficulties in entering or exiting the 
premises, which is a planning issue.  The guidance also makes it clear that anti-
social behaviour beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises is a matter of 
personal responsibility of the individuals concerned. 
 
No valid objections have been received which relate to the variation of the plan and 
this part of the application should therefore be granted. 
 
One representation raises an issue in relation to procedure. The applicant has 
complied with the statutory requirements to advertise the application. The procedure 
does not require residents within 500 yards of the site to be notified by post. 

 
5. LICENSING POLICY 
 
The following sections of the Council’s Licensing Policy are relevant: 
 

 Section 5: (Fundamental Principles)  

 Section 9: 9.1 – 9.8 (Prevention of Crime and Disorder) 

 Section 10: 10.1 – 10.8 (Public Safety) 

 Section 11: 11.1 – 11.6 (Prevention of Public Nuisance) 

 Section 12: 12.1 – 12.20 (Protection of Children From Harm) 
 
6. NATIONAL GUIDANCE 
 
The following sections of the Guidance issued in March 2015 by the Secretary of State 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 are relevant:  
 
Para
[...]
genda item number: 2
Appendix 3



Page 39

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 3



Page 40

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 3



Page 41

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 3



Page 42

Agenda item number: 2
Appendix 3



 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION TO VARY A  

PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

Notice is hereby given that an application was made to the 

GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL to vary a premises licence 

under the above Act on 7TH AUGUST 2015 
 

Applicant:    SHELL UK OIL PRODUCTS LTD 
 

Address of premises:  SHELL HORSLEY, GUILDFORD 

ROAD, EAST HORSLEY, 

LEATHERHEAD, SURREY, KT24 

6TA. 
 

Proposed variation to the licensable activities: 
  

1. TO EXTEND THE HOURS FOR THE SALE OF ALCOHOL 

(FOR CONSUMPTION OFF THE PREMISE) TO 24 HOURS 

PER DAY, SEVEN DAYS PER WEEK. 2. ADD THE 

PROVISION OF LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT 23.00-

05.00 HOURS SEVEN DAYS PER WEEK. 3. TO EXTEND 

THE CURRENT FOOTPRINT AND CHANGE THE INTERNAL 

LAYOUT OF THE PREMISE. 4. REMOVE CONDITIONS 

WHICH WILL NO LONGER BE RELEVANT SHOULD THE 

EXTENSION TO THE SALE OF ALCOHOL HOURS BE 

GRANTED.  

 

The postal address of the Licensing Authority where the register is 

kept and the application may be inspected is: 
 

*GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL, MILLMEAD HOUSE, 

MILLMEAD, GUILDFORD, GU2 4BB. 

Any person wishing to make representations on this matter shall 

give notice, in writing, stating the nature and grounds for making 

such representations to The Licensing Officer at the above 

address* within 28 days of the date of this notice – by the 

  4TH SEPTEMBER 2015. Further information is available on the 

web site www.guildford.gov.uk following the links. 
 

It is an offence, under section 158 of the Licensing Act 2003, to 

knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in or in connection 

with an application and the maximum fine on summary conviction 

of such an offence is £5000. 

Lockett & Co – duly authorised agents  
Page 43

Agenda item numbe

Minutes of the meeting


GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
1 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
RECORD OF HEARING AND DECISION TAKEN BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE OF HEARING Wednesday, 30 September 2015 

SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor David Elms (Chairman) 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Mike Parsons 

OFFICERS PRESENT: Mark Adams (Licensing Compliance Officer) 
Carolyn Anderson (Committee Manager) (observing) 
Sophie Butcher (Committee Manager) 
James Dearling (Committee Manager) (observing) 
Raj Devandran (Lawyer Litigation & Corporate) 
Justine Fuller (Environmental Health Manager) (observing) 

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 

None 

PREMISES: Shell Horsley, Guildford Road, East Horsley, Leatherhead, Surrey, KT24 6TA 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: The premises is a service station located on the A246 in East Horsley. The application 
had 4 proposals to vary the licence, however the applicant had since withdrawn 
proposals 1 and 2. Therefore, the only proposals to consider, were 3 and 4, as detailed 
below: 
1. Extend the sale of alcohol to 24 hours a day, 7 days a week 
2. Add the provision of late night refreshment from 23:00 to 05:00 hours 7 days a 
week 
3. to extend the current footprint and change the internal layout of the premises 
and; 
4. to remove the conditions listed under Annex C (Permitted hours - Sale of 
Alcohol) on the current premises licence. 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION SOUGHT: Application for the variation of a Premises Licence, number GUPLA0201 

APPLICANT: Shell UK Oil Products Limited, Shell Centre, London, SE1 7NA 
Mr Corrigan Lockett of Lockett & Co Licensing Consultants, Kidderminster 
Mr Roy Light (Barrister) (on behalf of Shell UK) of St John’s Chambers, Bristol 

OTHER PERSONS: The following people made verbal representations (and on behalf of local residents both 
present and unable to attend the hearing): 
Mrs Ann Cook 
Mr Armstrong-Flemming 
Mr Phil Markley (on behalf of local residents) 
Councillor David Reeve (on behalf of Mr and Mrs Bruton) 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
2 

Mr Peter Warburton 
Councillor Jenny Wicks 

 
DETAILS OF DECISION TAKEN: 
The Sub-Committee considered the variation of a premises licence number GUPLA0201.  The Sub-Committee also considered the relevant 
sections of the Council’s Licensing Policy and the National Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (as amended).  
  
The Chairman confirmed that the application had been modified, and the following proposals withdrawn: 
  

1.    Extend the sale of alcohol to 24 hours a day, 7 days a week  
2.    Add the provision of late night refreshment from 23:00 to 05:00 hours 7 days a week 

  
The Chairman confirmed that for those people wishing to speak, Proposals 1 and 2 may have been the focus of their objections. Since the Sub-
Committee would not be considering these matters the Chairman would only accept speakers who were addressing Proposals 3 and 4.  
  
The Chairman also explained that Planning and Licensing sat entirely separately and it was possible for a licence to be awarded without 
planning permission. The application that the Sub-Committee were considering had been submitted under Licensing legislation. Should there 
be any aspects required to be considered under Planning legislation it was for the applicant to submit a planning application. 
  
The Licensing Compliance Officer advised that, a variation of a premises licence GUPLA0201 Shell Service Station, Horsley located on the 
A246 was sought to: 
  

3.    To extend the current footprint and change the internal layout of the premises and; 
4.    to remove the conditions listed under Annex C (Permitted hours  - Sale of Alcohol) on the current premises licence. 

  
The premises is located close to residential properties, a hotel, and a public house. The applicant had proposed the removal of conditions listed 
in Annex C on page 4 of the licence.  These conditions were carried across on the conversion of the Justice’s Licence in November 2005.  
The second proposal was to vary the authorised plan of the premises from the plan dated September 2013 to the plan dated August 2015.  The 
Planning department at Guildford Borough Council had confirmed that the current planning permission for the site restricted the hours of 
opening from 7am to 10pm Monday to Saturday and 9am to 8pm Sundays.  These restrictions did not affect the determination of this 
application, but the applicant would need to apply for planning permission to operate outside these hours.  Planning permission may also be 
required to change the layout of the indoor area.    
  
The Licensing Compliance Officer also advised that a total of 130 representations had been received from other persons, mainly on the 
grounds of prevention of public nuisance.  It was important to note that some of the representations referred to planning permission, impact on 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
3 

local businesses and demand, none of which were relevant considerations in determining a licensing application.  The Sub-Committee noted 
that the applicant was not required to show a need for the business for the purposes of determining a licensing application. 
  
Some representations had referred to public safety issues and anti-social behaviour once patrons had left the site.  Home Office guidance 
stated that public safety related to the safety of customers whilst they were on the premises.  Representations made in relation to members of 
the public having difficulties entering or exiting the site was a planning issue and did not engage Home Office guidance.  The Sub-Committee 
also noted that the applicant had complied with the statutory requirements to advertise the application.  The procedure did not require residents 
within 500 yards of the site to be notified by post.   
  
The Council’s lawyer, Mr Devandran, reminded the Sub-Committee that Planning and Licensing legislation sat separately from each other.   
  
The Chairman stated that as no representations had been received from the Responsible Authorities, the applicant’s barrister was therefore 
invited to make his representation, in support of the variation application. 
  
The applicant’s Barrister, Mr Roy Light, made the following submissions in support of his client’s representation: 
  

         it was hoped that the withdrawal of proposals one (to extend the sale of alcohol to 24 hours a day, 7 days a week) and two (to add the 
provision of late night refreshment from 23:00 to 05:00 hours 7 days a week) had addressed the main bulk of representations received;

         referred the Sub-Committee to the original plan on page 15 of the agenda pack by comparison to the proposed plan shown on page 
31.  No change to the building size was proposed. The changes sought related to the internal layout only, whereby the premises was 
being refurbished and refitted to make provision for additional sales area;

         the premises already had an alcohol licence.  The proposal was to remove the conditions as detailed on page 12 of the agenda pack, 
as follows as they were now obsolete and out of date:

         C: Permitted hours-Sale of Alcohol
Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours.  In this condition, permitted hours means: 
a) On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, 8am to 11pm 
b) On Sundays, other than Christmas Day, 10am to 10:30pm 
c) On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3pm and 7pm to 10:30pm 
d) On Good Friday, 8am to 10:30pm 
  
The above restrictions do no prohibit: 
a)    During the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the alcohol from the premises, unless the alcohol is supplied or 

taken in an open vessel; 
b)    The ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the vendor of the alcohol so ordered; 
c)    The sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club; 
d)    The sale or supply of alcohol for any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the sale of alcohol is carried out under the authority 

of the Secretary of State or an authorised mess of members of Her Majesty’s naval, military or air forces. 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
4 

  

          There were no objections to the change of hours in Proposal 4. None of the responsible authorities had made any representations. The 
established convenience store had been trading under Shell UK Oil Products Limited since 2012.  The convenience store was 
responsibly managed.  A fully accredited and trained Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was in place and responsible for ensuring 
completed training records.  In addition, refusal logs were kept and daily litter picks carried out.

  
The Sub-Committee heard the submissions from the following other persons: 
  
Councillor Jenny Wicks (on behalf of local residents): 
  

        the original application had caused enormous concern in relation to the extension of hours for the sale of alcohol and the premises’ 
close proximity to the homes of local residents.  The hours should be restricted.  The premises could stay open one hour longer than 
permitted by planning permission. Councillor Wicks called upon the Sub-Committee to consider harmonising the hours as the difference 
could cause confusion;

        issues of light and noise pollution was a matter for planning;

        expressed concern that the applicant had not checked whether they needed planning permission to alter the footprint of the premises 
and urged them to check and clarify;

        was glad that the proposal for 24/7 provision of alcohol and hot food had been withdrawn.  
  
Mr Markley (on behalf of local residents Mr & Mrs Kirk, George Lines, Bob and Marlene, Yvonne and Russ, Phil and Sue Monks and other 
residents both in attendance and not able to attend): 
  

        was upset that he was unable to address proposals one and two as part of his verbal representation.  Given the strength of local feeling  
and the amount of work undertaken over the last six weeks, Mr Markley requested that he be permitted to speak in relation to proposals 
one and two. Mr Markley stated that he was only told today that he could not address the withdrawn proposals. 

  
The Chairman recognised the strength of feeling created by the original application and permitted Mr Markley to refer to proposals one and 
two.  The Sub-Committee was unable to take these matters into consideration, given that both proposals had now been withdrawn. Mr Markley 
continued: 
  

        the notice given to local residents by way of a small note in the doorway of the Shell premises was inadequate and not easily observed;

        Shell UK was an honourable company but this application had not been dealt with appropriately;

        Mr Markley lived directly behind the premises and the proposals in relation to the extension of hours for the sale of alcohol and the 
provision of late night refreshments would make life intolerable;

        both he and his wife suffered with a heart condition.  The proposed extension of hours would therefore interfere with their much needed 
rest.  The Human Rights Act entitled everyone to the peaceful enjoyment of their possessions;



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
5 

         Mr Markley referred the Sub-Committee to Kingston Borough Council, in consideration of a similar licensing matter, whereby a holistic 
approach was adopted in relation to licensing and planning matters whilst still adhering to the licensing law.

         unrealistic to assume that underage children would not be drinking.  Staff on the premises were likely to have their own safety 
threatened;

         referred the Sub-Committee to a picture circulated showing a brick wall which had been knocked down by a driver entering the Shell 
premises at 2am.  

         Surrey Police force were over-worked and unlikely to be able to respond in time in to potential drink related crimes.  Referred the Sub-
Committee to an article in the Daily Mail in relation to a similar incident.

         referred to 130 representations being received when in fact thousands of representations had been received not hundreds, as some 
were made by societies with large numbers of members.  Each valid representation was taken as one representation, regardless of how 
many people it represented.

         The variation application was made in August when people were generally away on holiday.  

         today’s hearing being scheduled at 10am on a weekday was also problematic for those people who had made representations and 
were unable to attend due to work;

         the notice of the variation application had been put at the front of the site, however, the premises was closed for the bulk of the 28 day 
notice period which limited the opportunity for local residents to be notified adequately;

         the application was not correct in that the opening hours were restricted, Bank Holiday opening hours were restricted as per Sundays.  

         the Surrey Advertiser had stated that the premises was open 24 hours a day which again was incorrect and information given to the 
public confusing. There had been other references to Shell being open 24 hours a day, which was not true in the case of East Horsley – 
the applicant was making untrue statements to the public.

         the site was primarily a petrol garage.  Shell’s variation application sells site as a convenience store, which was an aspiration;

         the sub-Committee had a duty to note the concerns of local residents who shouldn’t be ignored.
  
Councillor David Goodwin, sub-committee member, requested that the Licensing Compliance Officer clarified the procedure followed as 
required by licensing legislation, to advertise a variation application: 
  

         The Licensing Compliance Officer stated that every application required a 28 day consultation period starting the day after an 
application is approved as valid.  Notices should be displayed on A4, on the site of the premises in question, and advertised in a local 
newspaper within 10 days, which in Guildford’s case is the Surrey Advertiser.  A redacted copy of the notice was also put on the 
Guildford Borough Council website.  All representations received are reviewed in relation to the four licensing objectives.  There was no 
requirement for residents to be notified by letter.  The applicant also sends a notice to the relevant responsible authorities.  

  
 
 
 
 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
6 

Mr Warburton made the following representation: 
  

        very pleased that Shell UK had withdrawn proposals one and two. He claimed that this was sometimes a tactic employed by big  
companies to withdraw and then re-submit another variation application.  Warned applicant that this will not be welcomed by the local 
residents.  

  
Mr Armstrong-Flemming made the following representation: 
  

        requested clarification in relation to the guidance referred to on page 4 of the agenda.  Specifically, what constituted ‘immediate area’ 
when considering the following ‘the guidance also makes it clear that anti-social behaviour beyond the immediate area surrounding the 
premises is a matter of personal responsibility of the individuals concerned.’  Mr Armstrong-Flemming lived 100 yards away from the 
premises and considered that he was therefore located in the immediate area where anti-social behaviour could potentially take place.

        commented that at page 24 of the bundle the opening hours were untrue. He asked the Shell representatives why they had “lied”. The 
Chair noted his comments.  
  

Mrs Ann Cook made the following representation: 
  

        the garage was situated in the middle of a residential area whose residents would suffer for noise and light pollution created by the  
proposals one and two;

        the road was dangerous and located on two blind bends.  There have been several accidents where cars miss the bends; 

        Licensing policies need to be updated.
  

Councillor David Reeves made the following representation: 
  

        required clarification about the conditions listed under Annex C, as the original application was to have them deleted in their entirety, 
however the late sheet indicated that (a) and (b) were to stay in place, with the exception of references to Christmas and Good Friday;

        the conditions were unopposed because they were not part of the original variation application. The public had only been made aware 
of the amended proposal recently;

        proposed that the conditions be left in so that the applicant, if they wished, can re-apply for their removal and the residents can have 
proper time to consider the proposal.

  
The Council’s lawyer, Mr Devandran confirmed that the conditions detailed in Annex C were carried across on the conversion of the Justices’ 
Licence in November 2005.  These conditions were no longer mandatory.  It was also confirmed that the hours of opening would remain as per 
the current planning permission.  The applicant would need to apply for planning permission to operate outside these hours. 
  
 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
7 

Having considered the application, the submissions from the applicant’s barrister and those residents who had made verbal representations, 
the Sub-Committee 
  

RESOLVED: That the variation application be granted in relation to proposals; 
  
3: to extend the current footprint and change the internal layout of the premises (please see Appendix 1) and; 
4. to remove the conditions listed under Annex C (Permitted hours  - Sale of Alcohol) on the current premises licence, apart from the retention 
of points a and b and the removal of reference to Christmas day in both instances: 
  

         C: Permitted hours-Sale of Alcohol
Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours.  In this condition, permitted hours means: 
a) On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, 8am to 11pm 
b) On Sundays, other than Christmas Day, 10am to 10:30pm 
c) On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3pm and 7pm to 10:30pm 
d) On Good Friday, 8am to 10:30pm 
  
The above restrictions do no prohibit: 
e)    During the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the alcohol from the premises, unless the alcohol is supplied or 

taken in an open vessel; 
f)     The ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the vendor of the alcohol so ordered; 
g)    The sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club; 
h)    The sale or supply of alcohol for any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the sale of alcohol is carried out under the authority 

of the Secretary of State or an authorised mess of members of Her Majesty’s naval, military or air forces. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
  
  
 
 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
8 

  
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 

 In reaching their decision to grant the application subject to the above conditions, the Sub-Committee considered both written and oral 
representations from the applicant, residents and ward councillors. 
  
The Sub-Committee was mindful of the significant concern that the original application had caused to local residents and was sympathetic to the 
anguish it had caused. However, given that proposals; 1. To extend the sale of alcohol to 24 hours a day, 7 days a week and 2. add the provision 
of late night refreshment from 23:00 to 05:00 hours 7 days a week had now been withdrawn, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the potential 
for public nuisance and crime and disorder was therefore removed. The Sub-Committee therefore agreed that the licensing objectives in this 
respect had not been engaged. 
  
The Sub-Committee was satisfied, given that no change to the physical size of the building was proposed, proposal 3 was not contentious as it 
only related to making internal layout improvements to the spacing of the gondolas. The purpose of the refurbishment works was to facilitate a 
more pleasant and customer-friendly shopping experience. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the amended footprint was intended to reflect 
changes to the internal layout of the site and exclude inappropriate areas that had initially been included, such as the electricity station. 
  
In relation to the removal of conditions detailed in Annex C, the Sub-Committee considered that there was no material change between the 
original application and the application as amended. The applicant’s considered intention was for the opening hours on Christmas Day and Good 
Friday to be brought in line with the applicant’s standard Sunday operating hours for this site. 
 
 

 
Signature of Chairman:   ...................................................  
 
Dated:  ..................................................  
 

 
 
 
 
 


